
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC12-123

District Court Case No. 1D11-1411
Division of Administrative Hearings Case Nos. 10-0528, 10-1672 &10-1673

**AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**AVALON'S ASSISTED LIVING, LLC
d/b/a AVALON'S ASSISTED LIVING
and d/b/a AVALON'S ASSISTED LIVING
AT AVALON PARK, and AVALON'S ASSISTED
LIVING II, LLC d/b/a AVALON'S ASSISTED
LIVING AT SOUTHMEADOW,**

Respondents.

REPPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

John E. Terrel
Law Office of John E. Terrel, P.A.
Board Certified State and Federal
Administrative Lawyer
Fla. Bar No. 0865036
1700 North Monroe St. Ste 11-116
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
(850) 339-2617 Fax: (850) 562-0031
Counsel for AVALON I & II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THERE IS NO DIRECT OR EXPRESS CONFLICT WITH ANY APPELLATE DECISION OF THIS STATE AND AHCA FAILS TO UNDERSTAND SECTION 120.57(1)(c), FLORIDA STATUTES CONCERNING HEARSAY IN ADMINISTRATIVE CASES.....	3
II. AHCA FAILS TO UNDERSTAND THE CASE LAW ON HEARSAY IN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS AND THE OPINION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OTHER CASES THAT HOLD THAT UNCORROBORATED HEARSAY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>DeGroot v. Sheffield</u> , 95 So. 2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957)	8
<u>Department of Banking and Finance v. Osborne Stern & Co.</u> 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996)	4, 5
<u>Doran v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</u> , 558 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	6, 9
<u>Haines v. Dept. of Children and Families</u> , 983 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	5
<u>Harris v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Comm.</u> , 495 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	6, 9
<u>Juste v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</u> , 520 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	6, 9
<u>Nielson v. City of Sarasota</u> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	3
<u>N.W. v. Dept. of Children and Family Services</u> , 981 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2008)	5, 6
<u>Scott v. Department of Professional Reg.</u> , 603 So. 2d 519 (Fla 1 st DCA 1992)	6, 9
<u>SKF Management v. Unemployment Appeals Comm.</u> , 664 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	6, 9
<u>Strickland v. Fla. A & M Univ.</u> , 799 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	8
<u>Walker v. Bd. of Prof. Eng'rs</u> , 946 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	8

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Art. V. §3(b)(3), Fla. Const. 3
Section 120.569(2)(g), Florida Statutes 8, 9
Section 120.57(1)(c), Florida Statutespassim
120.68(7)(b), Florida Statutes 5, 8, 10

RULES:

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla. R. App. P. 3, 8
Rule 9.330(a), Fla. R. App. P. 4
